repurchase the notes as required under the Indenture governing the notes would result in a default under the Indenture, which could have
material adverse consequences for us and the holders of the notes. See �Description of the Notes � Repurchase at the Option of Holders Upon
Change of Control Repurchase Event.�

S-6

Edgar Filing: STRYKER CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $743.0 million after deducting the offering discount, the underwriting
discount and our estimated expenses related to the offering. We intend to use the net proceeds for working capital and other general corporate
purposes, including acquisitions, stock repurchases and other business opportunities.

S-7

Edgar Filing: STRYKER CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 2011, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization on an actual basis and as
adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes. See �Use of Proceeds.� You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

At June 30, 2011

Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
(In millions)

Cash and marketable securities $ 2,675.0 $ 3,418.0

Total current liabilities $ 1,603.5 $ 1,603.5

Long-term debt:
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities 996.7 996.7
Notes offered hereby � 748.6
Total long-term debt 996.7 1,745.3
Other liabilities 1,218.2 1,218.2

Total liabilities 3,818.4 4,567.0

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock, $.10 par value
Authorized�1,000 shares
Outstanding�388.3 shares 38.8 38.8
Additional paid-in capital 1,000.8 1,000.8
Retained earnings 6,254.1 6,254.1
Accumulated other comprehensive gain 484.3 484.3

Total shareholders� equity 7,778.0 7,778.0

Total capitalization $ 11,596.4 $ 12,345.0

(1) Adjusted for the sale of the notes, after deducting the offering discount, the underwriting discount and our estimated expenses related to the
offering.

S-8

Edgar Filing: STRYKER CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated:

Six Months Ended
June 30,
2011

Year Ended December 31,

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 27.0x 17.5x 34.5x 29.1x 31.4x 37.6x
The ratio of earnings to fixed charges is calculated by dividing earnings, as defined, by fixed charges, as defined. For this purpose, �earnings�